HOUSE BILL No. 2206

AN ACT concerning the department of corrections; relating to the disposal of abandoned inmate property; amending K.S.A. 75-5257 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 75-5257 is hereby amended to read as follows: 75-5257. It shall be the duty of the warden of each correctional institution to take charge of any money or property which any inmate may have with the inmate at the time of entering the correctional institution,. If property, the warden may sell or preserve the same as desired by the inmate. Such money, or the proceeds of the sale of any such property, if the same shall amount to at least \$25, may be placed at interest in a federally insured financial institution by the warden for the benefit of such inmate or the inmate's representatives. The warden shall keep an account of all such money or property, and shall pay the amount of proceeds thereof, or return the same to the inmate when discharged, or to the inmate's legal representatives in case of the death of such inmate; and. In case of the death of such inmate without being released, if no legal representative shall demand such money or property within one year, then the same shall be applied to the revolving fund established by the secretary pursuant to K.S.A. 75-5211 and amendments thereto abandonment of such property, the warden shall dispose of it in accordance with K.S.A. 75-52,135, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 75-5257 is hereby repealed.Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.

I hereby certify that the above BILL originated in the HOUSE, and passed that body

Speaker of the House.

Chief Clerk of the House.

Passed the SENATE.

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.

Approved ____

Governor.